

Nos. 13-1041 and 13-1052

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR, *et al.*,
PETITIONERS,

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
RESPONDENTS,

JEROME NICKOLS, *et al.*, PETITIONERS,

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
RESPONDENT

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
c/o Chapman Univ.
Dale E. Fowler Sch. of Law
One University Drive
Orange CA 92688
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
Email: caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Problem Presented by this Case Is
 Rooted in the Court’s Decisions Granting
 Deference to an Agency’s Interpretations
 of Its Own Rules.....3

 A. The current predicament is rooted in the
 deference created by *Seminole Rock* and
 Auer.3

 B. This deference violates the constitutional
 separation of powers.6

 C. This violation places a substantial burden
 on the regulated community to risk the
 loss of litigation in a dispute over
 interpretation..... 10

 II. An Interpretive Ruling Cannot Change
 Substantive Legal Obligations..... 13

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	passim
<i>Bowels v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	3
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2156 (2012).....	1, 2, 11
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	13, 15
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , No. 13-1080 (2014).....	1
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	5
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	11

<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	7, 8
<i>Long Island Care at Home Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	13
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	7, 8
<i>Mortgage Bankers Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 720 F.3d 966 (D.C. Cir., 2013).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	10
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1367 (2012).....	1
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	3, 13, 15
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2254 (2011).....	2, 5, 11
<i>Thomas Jefferson U. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	10

<i>United States v. Nixon.</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	8
<i>Watt v. Alaska,</i> 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)-(b)	13, 14
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)	13
5 U.S.C. § 706	10

Other Authorities

Adams, John, Letter XLIX, 1 A DEFENSE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (The Lawbook Exchange Ltd. 3rd ed., 2001).....	8
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (William S. Hein & Co. ed., 1992).....	6
Hamilton, Alexander, Federalist 9, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	6
Jefferson, Thomas, Jefferson to Adams, THE ADAMS- JEFFERSON LETTERS (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959)..	7
Locke, John, THE SECOND TREATISE ON GOVERNMENT (Thomas P. Peardon, ed., 1997).....	6
Madison, James, Federalist 47, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	6
Madison, James, Federalist 48, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	7

Madison, James, Federalist 51, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	6
Madison, James, Federalist 51, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	7, 8
Manning, John F., <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretation of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)	5, 6, 9, 11
Montesquieu, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (Franz Neumann ed. & Thomas Nugent trans., 1949)	6
